

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/7/2018 4:24 PM

COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

No. 358640

JOSEPH M. THOMPSON, an individual,
Respondent,

vs.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant.

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Timothy R. Gosselin, WSBA #13730
Attorney for Appellant
GOSSELIN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1901 Jefferson Ave., Suite 304
Tacoma, WA 98402
Office: 253-627-0684
tim@gosselinlawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities iv

NATURE OF THE CASE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

 1. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of Thompson, and deciding that Progressive was obligated to provide UIM coverage to Thompson as a result of the underlying accident. 3

 2. The trial court erred in awarding Mr. Thompson attorney fees. 3

 3. The trial court erred in awarding attorney fees summarily, without making findings of fact or conclusions of law. 3

 4. The trial court erred in the amount of attorney fees it awarded. 3

ISSUES 3

 1. Did Progressive properly apply Ms. Haney’s insurance policy when it denied Mr. Thompson’s request for UIM benefits? 3

 2. In *Blackburn v. Safeco Ins. Co.*, the Washington Supreme Court held that neither Washington’s underinsured motorist statute nor public policy requires insurers that insure vehicles involved in single car accidents to provide underinsured motorist coverage to non-family member passengers in the vehicle. Did 1993 Wash. Laws ch. 242 overrule *Blackburn*?
 3

 3. If Thompson is not entitled to UIM benefits, should this court reverse the award of Thompson’s attorney fees? 4

 4. If the trial court correctly granted summary judgment to Thompson, did the trial court improperly apply a multiplier, improperly calculate the amount of fees, and improperly fail

to make findings in support of the award?	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
1. Standard of Review	8
2. Progressive is not obligated to pay UIM benefits to Thompson.	9
A. Haney’s insurance policy clearly and unambiguously precludes UIM coverage for Thompson.	9
B. <i>Blackburn v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> affirms that Progressive’s policy is valid and enforceable, and that Thompson is not entitled to UIM benefits.	10
C. 1993 Wash. Laws ch. 242 neither overruled <i>Blackburn</i> nor justifies a different result.	13
3. Thompson is not entitled to attorney fees.	26
4. If Thompson is entitled to attorney fees, the trial court erred in calculating the fee award.	26
A. Thompson failed to support his request for a multiplier.	28
B. 69 hours – of which 67 hours are for attorney time – is not a reasonable amount of hours spent on this case.	30
CONCLUSION	32

Appendix

- Appendix 1: Insurance Policy Provisions at Issue (CP 40-41)
- Appendix 2: Washington’s UIM statute, RCW 48.22.030
- Appendix 3: 1993 Wash. Laws ch. 242
- Appendix 4: Legislative History: H.B. Rep. on H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Feb. 4, 1993);

- Appendix 5: Legislative History: S.B. Rep. on E.S.H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Apr. 1, 1993);
- Appendix 6: Legislative History: H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess., Legislative Digest (1993);
- Appendix 7: Legislative History: E.S.H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess., Legislative Digest (1993)

Table of Authorities

Court Decisions

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley, 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997). 9

American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B & L Trucking & Const. Co., 82 Wn. App. 646, 920 P.2d 192 (1996) 8

Am. Star Ins. Co. v. Grice, 121 Wn.2d 869 (1993), *opinion supplemented by* 123 Wn.2d 131 (1994). 9

American States Ins. Co. v. Bolin, 122 Wn. App. 717, 94 P.3d 1010 (2004) 19

Averill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 155 Wn. App. 106, 229 P.3d 830 (2010) 26

Berryman v. Metcalf, 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013) 26-27

Blackburn v. Safeco Ins. Co., 115 Wn.2d 82, 794 P.2d 1259 (1990) *passim*

Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co., 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983) 28

Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc., 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182, (2010) 16

Cherry v. Truck Ins. Exchange, 77 Wn. App. 557, 892 P.2d 768 (1995) 19

Daley v. Allstate Ins. Co., 86 Wn. App. 346, 936 P.2d 1185 (1997), *overruled*, 135 Wn.2d 777, 958 P.2d 990 (1997) 19

Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash. v. Miller, 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976) 22

Fergen v. Sestero, 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015) 1, 16

<i>Friends of Snoqualmie Valley v. King County Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 488, 825 P.2d 300 (1992)	17
<i>Hardee v. Dept. of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 56 P.3d 339 (2011)	16
<i>Kowal v. Grange Ins. Ass’n.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 239, 751 P.2d 306 (1988)	21
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	16
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	26
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 283, 951 P.2d 798 (1998)	9, 28
<i>Merriman v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017)	16
<i>Millers Cas. Ins. Co. v. Briggs</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1, 665 P.2d 891 (1983)	12, 18, 22
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Axis Ins. Co.</i> , No. 94677-9, slip op. (Mar. 22, 2018)	17
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	26, 28
<i>O.S.T. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 692, 335 P.3d 416 (2014)	15
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	8
<i>Patriot General Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 186 Wn. App. 103, 344 P.3d 1277 (2015)	24-25, 28
<i>Pham v. City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007)	28

<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	9
<i>Quellos Grp., LLC v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 620, 312 P.3d 734, (2013)	8
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004)	1, 16, 17
<i>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 787, 919 P.2d 1268 (1996), <i>reversed</i> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997)	28
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.2d 827 (2010)	28
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993)	9
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	8
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	16
<i>State v. Devin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006)	1, 16
<i>Touchette v. Nw. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 327, 494 P.2d 479 (1972)	22
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)	8
<i>Vasquez v. Am. Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 132, 298 P.3d 94 (2013)	22
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).	28

Statutes

RCW 48.22.005	7, 13, 15, 19, 20
RCW 48.22.020	20

RCW 48.22.030	11, 15, 23
RCW 48.22.050	20
RCW 48.22.060	20
RCW 48.22.070	20
2003 Wash. Laws ch. 115	19
1993 Wash. Laws ch. 242	<i>passim</i>

Other authorities

H.B. Rep. on H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Feb. 4, 1993)	18
S.B. Rep. on E.S.H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Apr. 1, 1993)	18
H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess., Legislative Digest (1993) ...	18
E.S.H.B. 1233, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sess., Legislative Digest (1993)	18
House Comm. on Financial Institutions and Insurance, Bill Analysis on H.B. 1084, 58th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2003) ...	19
House Comm. on Financial Institutions and Insurance, Senate Comm. on Financial Services, Insurance and Housing, Final Bill Report, H.B. 1084, 58th Leg., Reg. Session (Wash. 2003).	19
